

United States
Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

HUGO V. LOEWI, INC., a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

FRED GESCHWILL,
Appellee.

Brief for Appellee

Upon Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon.

ROY F. SHIELDS,
RANDALL B. KESTER,
WILLIAM E. DOUGHERTY,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

JUL 24 1950

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
Clerk

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
The action is for the balance due on hops bought under contract by appellant dealer from appellee grower.....	1
Consolidation of records in this and two other companion cases	2
Appellant's specifications of asserted error.....	3
The issues	4
Narrative statement of facts.....	5
ARGUMENT	
Summary	18
I. Issue on quality of the hops. The trial Court's finding that the hops substantially conformed to the contract is clearly supported by the evidence.....	19
Appellant's contention that this Court should retry the facts	20
Appellant's contention that the trade terms in the contract should be given meanings different from those understood by the parties.....	21
The trial Court's finding that the hops were merchantable	30
The trial Court's finding that the hops were such as were actually accepted by the trade under such contracts	34
Appellant's "assumption of risk" argument.....	35
Appellant's subsidiary contentions and authorities.....	37
The trial Court's holding that, having bought the hops knowing of the mildew, appellant cannot reject them on that ground.....	40
Appellant cannot assert a claimed warranty on which it did not rely	41
Appellant cannot claim a warranty which it induced appellee to believe it would not rely on.....	44
II. Issue on form of action. Appellee, having fully performed the contract and having made a valid tender of the hops, can maintain this action to recover the balance due on the contract.....	46

SUBJECT INDEX—Continued

	Page
A. Application of Sales Act.....	48
(1) The “property” in the hops passed to the buyer, and the seller may maintain his action for the balance of the purchase price under §63(1) of the Sales Act	49
The property in the specific goods passed to the buyer when the buyer completed the acts to be done by him to put the goods in deliverable state, and delivered them	50
Appellant’s contention that it prevented the property in the hops from passing simply by refusing to accept and pay for them.....	53
Appellant’s contention that this was a “cash sale”, and that in such a sale where the buyer wrongfully violates its promise to pay for the goods it cannot be held for the purchase price.....	57
Appellant’s argument that a conditional title passed to it, but was later revested in the seller.....	58
(2) Even if appellant’s theory were correct that the “property” in the hops had not passed to the buyer, still the seller’s action for the balance of the purchase price could be maintained under §63(3) of the Sales Act	60
B. Application of contractual “liquidated damages” provision	64
Provisions of the contract relating to various remedies	64
Appellant’s argument on “liquidated damages” clause—if the buyer wrongfully violated the contract, the seller would be entitled to no recovery at all.....	65
Such interpretation of the clause would nullify other provisions of the contract, and is contrary to the intent of the parties.....	67
The clause is not applicable to these facts.....	70
Appellant cannot assert such a construction of the clause	71
Appellant’s construction is not in accord with Oregon cases interpreting similar clauses.....	71

SUBJECT INDEX—Continued

Page

The "liquidated damages" clause gives appellant no license to repudiate its contract with impunity..... 73

CONCLUSION 75

Appendix—Containing the trial Court's findings of fact and citations to the record supporting the findings on the 17 points on which appellant asserts error.

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Decisions

(The asterisks indicate the hop cases)

Page

Abilene Nat. Bank v. Nodine, 26 Or. 53, 37 Pac. 47.....	41-42
Armstrong v. Stiffler, 189 Md. 630, 56 A. 2d 808.....	74
Attorney-General v. Drummond, 1 Dr. & War. 353, aff'd 2 H. L. Cas. 837.....	35
Breden v. Johnson, 56 N.D. 921, 219 N.W. 946.....	50
Brigham v. Hibbard, 28 Or. 386, 43 Pac. 383.....	48, 56-57
Burton v. O.-W. R. & N. Co., 148 Or. 648, 38 P. 2d 72.....	35
Call v. Linn, 112 Or. 1, 228 Pac. 127.....	46
*Catlin v. Jones, 48 Or. 158, 85 Pac. 515.....	26
*Daniels v. Morris, 65 Or. 289, 130 Pac. 397, 132 Pac. 958 27-28, 46-47, 71-73	
Delaware, Lackawanna & Western R. R. Co. v. U. S., 231 U.S. 363, 34 S. Ct. 65, 58 L. Ed. 269.....	52
Dickerson v. Colgrove, 100 U.S. 578, 25 L. Ed. 618.....	45
Dorsey v. Oregon Motor Stages, 183 Or. 491, 194 P. 2d 967	25
*Dustan v. McAndrew, 44 N.Y. 72.....	46
Electrical Products Corp. v. Ziegler Drug Stores, 141 Or. 117, 10 P. 2d 910, 15 P. 2d 1078.....	66, 70
Faxton v. Faxon, 28 Mich. 159.....	45
Fischer v. Means, 88 Cal. App. 2d 137, 198 P. 2d 389.....	50
Fried v. Fisher, 328 Pa. 497, 196 Atl. 39.....	45

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
—Continued

	Page
*Gonter v. Klaber & Co., 67 Wash. 84, 120 Pac. 533.....	42-43
Heid Bros. v. Carver, 94 Colo. 51, 27 P. 2d 756.....	45
Henry Glass & Co. v. Misroch, 239 N.Y. 475, 147 N.E. 71	52, 59-60
Hockersmith v. Hanley, 29 Or. 27, 44 Pac. 497.....	71
Hurst v. Lake & Co., Inc., 141 Or. 306, 16 P. 2d 627.....	25
Inland Seed Co. v. Washington-Idaho Seed Co., 160 Wash. 244, 294 Pac. 991.....	50
Jacobs v. McCalley, 8 Or. 124.....	67
Johnson v. Iankovetz, 57 Or. 24, 102 Pac. 799, 110 Pac. 398, 29 L.R.A. (N.S.) 709.....	58
Katz v. Delohery Hat Co., 97 Conn. 665, 118 Atl. 88.....	51, 56
Keegan v. Lenzie, 171 Or. 194, 135 P. 2d 717.....	58
Kenney v. Grogan, 17 Cal. App. 527, 120 Pac. 433.....	50
Kraig v. Benjamin, 111 Conn. 297, 149 Atl. 687.....	41
*Krebs Hop Co. v. Livesley, 59 Or. 574, 118 Pac. 165, Ann. Cas. 1913C, 758.....	46
*Lachmund v. Lope Sing, 54 Or. 106, 102 Pac. 598.....	26-27
Lannom Mfg. Co. v. Strauss Co., 235 Iowa 97, 15 N.W. 2d 899	63
*Lehman v. Salzgeber, C.C.D. Or., 124 Fed. 479.....	55-56
*Lilienthal v. Cartwright, 9 Cir., 173 Fed. 580.....	45
*Lilienthal v. McCormick, C.C.D. Or., 86 Fed. 100.....	26
*Lilienthal v. McCormick, 9 Cir., 117 Fed. 89.....	69
*Livesley v. Heise, 45 Or. 148, 76 Pac. 952.....	6, 48
*Livesley v. Johnston, 45 Or. 30, 76 Pac. 13, 946, 65 L.R.A. 783, 106 Am. St. Rep. 647.....	6, 37, 39, 48, 55
Loose v. Flickinger, 121 Cal. App. 77, 8 P. 2d 517.....	44
Marshall v. Wilson, 175 Or. 506, 154 P. 2d 547.....	45
Mayes v. Stephens, 38 Or. 512, 63 Pac. 760, 64 Pac. 319.....	67
*McNeff v. Southern Pacific Co., 61 Or. 22, 120 Pac. 6.....	63, 69, 71

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
—Continued

	Page
*Netter v. Edmunson, 71 Or. 604, 143 Pac. 636.....	26
*Pabst Brewing Co. v. E. Clemens Horst Co., 9 Cir., 229 Fed. 913, cert. den. 212 U.S. 637.....	47
Paul v. Salisian, 87 Cal. App. 721, 262 Pac. 779.....	44
Pittenger Equipment Co. v. Timber Structures, Inc., 50 Or. Adv. Sh. 625, 217 P. 2d 770.....	39-40, 48
Pratt Chuck Co. v. Crescent Insulated Wire & Cable Co., 2 Cir., 33 F. 2d 269.....	48, 63-64
Prestige, Inc. v. Schwartzberg, Inc. (La. App.), 38 So. 2d 169	34
*Seidenberg v. Taufest, 155 Or. 420, 64 P. 2d 534...21, 38, 52, 63	
Sheehan v. McKinstry, 105 Or. 473, 210 Pac. 167.....	37
Standard Cotton-Seed Oil Co. v. Excelsior Refining Co., 47 La. Ann. 781, 17 So. 303, 49 Am. St. Rep. 386.....	43-44
Stevenson v. Puget Sound Vegetable Grower's Ass'n, 172 Wash. 196, 19 P. 2d 925.....	48
Tomita v. Johnson, 49 Idaho 643, 290 Pac. 395.....	41
Turner v. Benz Bros. & Co., 153 Wash. 123, 279 Pac. 398	50
Union Pac. R. Co. v. Chicago, R. I. & P. R. Co., 163 U.S. 564, 16 S. Ct. 1173, 41 L. Ed. 265.....	74
Urbansky v. Kutinsky, 86 Conn. 22, 84 Atl. 317.....	53
Weyerhaeuser Co. v. First Nat. Bank, 150 Or. 172, 38 P. 2d 48, 43 P. 2d 1078.....	57-58
*Wigan v. La Follett, 84 Or. 488, 165 Pac. 579.....7, 25-26, 67-68	
Wilhelm v. Eaves, 21 Or. 194, 27 Pac. 1053, 14 L.R.A. 297	66
*Wolf v. Edmunson, 9 Cir., 240 Fed. 53.....	3, 31
Worthington v. Gwin, 119 Ala. 44, 24 So. 739, 43 L.R.A. 382	43

STATUTES AND RULES

(Italics indicate the pages on which statutes or rules are quoted)

	Page
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 52(a)	21
Oregon Compiled Laws Annotated	
§2-214	24
§2-218	24
§2-219	24-25
§23-524	17, 63, 67
§71-112	41
§71-115(3)	41
§71-119	50, 58-59
§71-141	49
§71-151	48
§71-152	52
§71-153	52
§71-154(2)	52
§71-160	53
§71-163(1)	48, 49
§71-163(3)	48, 49, 60
§71-164	48, 60, 61, 71
§71-176	39
§72-103	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page
Anson on Contracts (Corbin's Ed., 1919)	
§351	25
Black's Law Dictionary (3d Ed.)	
"Merchantable"	32
Restatement of Contracts	
§246 and Ill. 7.....	25
§248 and Ill. 5.....	25
§309	37
Walsh on Equity	
§68	74
Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.)	
§2460	25
Williston on Contracts (Rev. Ed.)	
§650	25
§675A	54
§677	54
§688	37
§1364	54-55
Williston on Sales (Rev. Ed.)	
§191c	37
§265	50-51
§269	51
§505	52

Who's Who in the Record¹

<i>Name of Witness</i>	<i>Called by</i>	<i>Record</i>
Aman, Wilbert Hop grower.	Pltf.	S.R. 187-194
Becker, Caspar Hop inspector for Ralph Williams, an Oregon hop dealer.	Pltf.	G.R. 285-290
Bullis, D. E. Chemist and hop-analyst, Experiment Station, Oregon State College.	Pltf.	S.R. 326-343
Byers, James A. Employee of C. W. Paulus, local representative of appellant Hugo V. Loewi, Inc.	Def't.	S.R. 219-228
Cornoyer, H. A. Oregon hop dealer.	Pltf.	S.R. 177-187
Davis, Gilbert Field man for A. J. Ray & Son, Inc., local representative of appellant John I. Haas, Inc.	Def't.	W.R. 346-369
Eismann, Howard Local representative of S. S. Steiner, Inc., which, in addition to Loewi and Haas, is the other of the three large hop buyers in the country.	Def't. Def't.	S.R. 284-290 W.R. 372-388
